during the period adjusted for events other than a conversion of potential ordinary shares that changes
the number of ordinary shares outstanding without a corresponding change in resources.

Segment reporting. A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in
providing products or services (business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular
economic environment (geographical segment) that is subject to risks and rewards that are different from
those of other segments. Segments with a majority of revenue earned from sales to external customers
and whose revenue, result or assets are ten percent or more of all the segments are reported separately.

Changes in presentation. Where necessary, corresponding figures have been adjusted to conform with
changes in the presentation of the current period. The effect of reclassifications between categories of
cost of sales and distribution, general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 2007
were as follows:

JSC CHELYABINSK ZINC PLANT

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 June 2008

14

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In thousands of Russian roubles As originally presented Adjustment As adjusted
Utilities and fuel 554,987 (10,055) 544,932
Depreciation 478,992 (15,640) 463,352
Production Overheads 107,779 (53,611) 54,168
Staff costs 113,519 87,477 200,996
Social costs 11,426 (11,426) -

Total 1,266,703 (3,255) 1,263,448

Transportation and customs duties 194,267 (27,442) 166,825
Packing materials - 11,287 11,287

Total distribution expenses 194,267 (16,155) 178,112

Utilities and fuel - 10,055 10,055
Depreciation - 15,640 15,640
Audit, consulting, information and other
professional services - 17,134 17,134
Social costs - 11,426 11,426
Other income and expenses, net 121,736 (34,845) 86,891

Total general and administrative expenses 121,736 19,410 141,146

Management of the Group has decided to include the salary and social tax of auxiliary workers in staff
costs while in financial statements for the six months ended June 2007 these costs were included in
production overheads. The Group has also shown separately packing materials, audit, consulting,
information and other professional services, depreciation and amortization and utilities and fuel for
administrative purposes.

3 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities